(AL o
UNTARIMAII AR, “’ﬁf‘@i‘srv%y

JM 1L e 44 P

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

222222222

NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

Return to:
Kendra J. Ringenberg

~N o3RG



CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
FOR THE AKSARBEN VILLAGE OPEN SPACE PROPERTY

THIS CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR THE
AKSARBEN VILLAGE OPEN SPACE PROPERTY (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this
28th day of February, 2012 (the “Effective Date”), by and among the AK-SAR-BEN FUTURE
TRUST, a Nebraska non-profit corporation (“Future Trust”); the AKSARBEN VILLAGE MASTER
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Nebraska non-profit corporation (“Master Association”),
AKSARBEN APARTMENTS, L.L.C., a Nebraska limited liability company (“Broadmoor”),
GEORGETOWN PROPERTIES, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company (“Georgetown”),
ZONE 5, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company (“Zone 5"), Zone 5 ENTERTAINMENT,
LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company (“Zone 5 Entertainment’), NODDLE AV2, L.L.C.
(“AV2"), NODDLE AV3, L.L.C.("AV3"), NODDLE AV4, L.L.C. (“AV4"), NODDLE AVSE, L.L.C.
(“AV8"), and ZONE THREE COMMONS, L.L.C. (*“Commons”), each a Nebraska limited liability
company (AV2, AV3, AV4, AV6 and Commons shall be collectively referred to herein as
“Noddle Entities”), W & S Joint Venture, LLC, a Kansas limited liability company (“W&S"),
QUADTECH, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company (“QuadTech’) and DLR GROUP
INVESTMENTS, INC., a Nebraska corporation (“DLR") (Broadmoor, Georgetown, Zone 5, Zone
5 entertainment, the Noddle Entities, W&S, QuadTech and DLR, collectively, the “Owners”).

WHEREAS, Future Trust and the Owners own the various parcels of real estate
comprising the Aksarben Village Development;

WHEREAS, Future Trust is the record owner of that certain property located in the
Aksarben Village Development, legally described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto (the “AFT Open
Space Property”);

WHEREAS, the City of Omaha, Nebraska, a municipal corporation (the “City”), is the
record owner of that certain property located adjacent to the Aksarben Village Development,
legally described on Exhibit “B” attached hereto (the “City Open Space Property”);

WHEREAS, the AFT Open Space Property is anticipated to be conveyed in fee simple to
the City pursuant to that certain Fourth Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement between the
City and Future Trust and dated as of August 29, 2008;

WHEREAS, the parties desire and intend that the Open Space Property shall be
maintained and operated as open space or for public transportation purposes and not
developed for any other commercial purpose, and, therefore, wish to declare and establish
certain easements, covenants and conditions with respect to the AFT Open Space Property;

WHEREAS, in furtherance of all of the foregoing, the parties hereby agree that the Open
Space Property shall be held subject to the following easements, restrictions, covenants and
conditions respecting certain matters relating to construction, maintenance and operation of the
Open Space Property, all of which are for the purpose of enhancing and protecting the value,
desirability, and attractiveness of the Open Space Property. These easements, covenants,
restrictions and conditions shall run with the land and shall be binding on the parties to this
Agreement, and their successors or assigns and shall inure to the benefit of each owner thereof;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Redevelopment Agreement, Future Trust is required to

construct the Open Space Improvements and Future Trust shall secure the funding sources for
the cost of construction for the Open Space Improvements; and

418283.17



WHEREAS, pursuant to the Redevelopment Agreement, Future Trust is required to
construct the Open Space Improvements and Future Trust shall secure the funding sources for
the cost of construction for the Open Space Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the fact that Future Trust will cease to exist (following the construction of the
Open Space Property and Open Space Improvements, the sale of the land Future Trust owns in
the Aksarben Village Development and the satisfaction of certain other Future Trust obligations)
will in no way impact the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Definitions.

a. ‘Aksarben Village Development’ shall mean or refer to all the real
estate described on Exhibit “C” attached to this Agreement, or any subsequent
administrative subdivision, replat, revision or amendment thereof.

b. “Open Space Improvements” shall mean the various amenities or
features located on the Open Space Property as identified in the Redevelopment
Agreement or otherwise deemed reasonably necessary by Future Trust for the Open
Space Property to be used as open space or for public transportation purposes.

C. “Open Space Property” shall mean or refer to the AFT Open Space
Property and the City Open Space Property, as legally described on Exhibit *A” and
Exhibit “B” attached to this Agreement, or any subsequent administrative subdivision,
replat, revision or amendment thereof,

d. “Owner” or “Owners” shall mean the entities defined in the initial
paragraph of this Agreement as “Owners” and any other individual, partnership, joint
venture, corporation, limited liability company, trust, unincorporated association,
governmental agency or other business entity that acquires a fee ownership interest in
any reai property contained in the Aksarben Village Development.

e. ‘Redevelopment Agreement’ shall mean that certain Redevelopment
Agreement recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of Douglas County, Nebraska,
at Book 1214, Page 252 of Miscellaneous Records, as amended by that certain (i) First
Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement dated December 28, 2000 and approved by
Omaha City Council Ordinance No. 35410 on December 19, 2000, (i) Second
Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement approved by Omaha City Council Ordinance
No. 35381 on November 7, 2000, (iii) Third Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement
approved by Omaha City Council Ordinance No. 32537 on November 14, 2006 and (iv)
Fourth Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement approved by Omaha City Council
dated as of August 26, 2008.

2. Use of Open Space Property. The AFT Open Space Property is intended to be
used as open space and shall not be developed for use as office space, retail space, residential
property or for any other purpose requiring a certificate of occupancy. The City Open Space
Property shall be used for public transportation purposes, including, but not limited to, trail,

418283.17 2



beautification and open space uses and shall provide permanent public trail access for
Keystone Trail users.

3. Construction of Additional Improvements on the Open Space Property. Future
Trust shall construct the Open Space Improvements in accordance with the Redevelopment
Agreement and the terms of this Agreement. In addition to the improvements specifically
defined in this Agreement as Open Space Improvements, Future Trust shall have the right to
construct additional improvements on the Open Space Property, as deemed necessary by
Future Trust and approved by the City. Upon the dissolution of Future Trust, the Master
Association (at its sole cost and expense) shall have the right to construct additional
improvements on the Open Space Property, as deemed necessary by the Master Association
and approved by the City. Future Trust and the Master Association shall use their best efforts to
obtain a license from the City granting Future Trust and the Master Association, and their
respective agents and representatives, the right to enter upon the Open Space Property to
construct, install, maintain and repair the Open Space Improvements and any additional
improvements deemed necessary by the Future Trust or the Master Association and approved
by the City, if required herein.

4, Maintenance of Open Space Property and Open Space Improvements.

a. Maintenance. The Master Association shall maintain, repair and/or
replace, or cause to be maintained, repaired and/or replaced, any improvements located
on the Open Space Property so as to keep the Open Space Property in first class
condition consistent with other first class public use and/or open space areas in the City
of Omaha, Nebraska, which shall include but not be limited to the following obligations:
(i) clean the Open Space Property and keep same free of rubbish and other hazards to
persons using such area, (i) properly light the Open Space Property and any
improvements located thereon, (i) maintain, and if necessary, replace the landscaping
within the Open Space Property, (iv) to the extent the Master Association deems it
necessary or appropriate, in its sole and absolute discretion, arrange for security
protection services for ordinary use of the Open Space Property, (v) maintain, repair and
replace all of the Open Space Improvements in accordance with the terms of this
Agreement, (vi) maintain, repair, repaint and replace (with an identical structure) all
signage and lighting facilities located on the Open Space Property, (vii) sweep, clean,
resurface and restripe all pathways or sidewalks in the Open Space Property and repair
all holes or breaks in the paving in the Open Space Property within a reasonable time
after the same appear, (viii) remove and treat ice and remove snow from the exposed
areas in an ordinary and customary manner for similar property in Omaha, Nebraska,
and (ix) maintain lawn and landscaping on the Open Space Property. In the event the
City does not maintain, repair and replace all utility conduits and lines and sewers
located within, and serving, the Open Space Property, the Master Association shall
maintain, repair and/or replace, or cause to be maintained, repaired and/or replaced
such conduits, lines and sewers. The Master Association shall be responsible for the
payment of all expenses associated with the maintenance obligations set forth herein
and the allocation and collection of contributions from its members pursuant to the
bylaws of the Master Association.

b. Insurance.

i. Property and Liability Insurance. The Master Association shall
maintain or cause to be maintained (a) property insurance on an all risk basis

418283.17 3



covering the Open Space Property in an amount not less than the full
replacement value of any improvements located thereon and (b) commercial
general liability insurance written on a claims made basis covering legal liability
for claims for personal injury or death or property damage incurred upon or about
the Open Space Property, with minimum limits of $1,000,000.00 per occurrence,
with an annual aggregate limit of $2,000,000.00 for personal or bodily injury and
damage to property, and an umbrella policy with an annual aggregate limit of
$5,000,000.00. City shall be an additional named insured on such commercial
general liability insurance policy.

ii. Insurance Standards. All policies of insurance required hereunder
shall be written on a claims made basis and procured from companies rated by
Best's Rating Guide not less than A-VIl which are authorized to do business in
the State of Nebraska. Certificates of such policies shall be delivered to any
Owner requesting the same promptly after the request by any Owner. All
commercial general liability and property damage policies shall be written as
primary policies.

ili. Indemnification. The Master Association shall indemnify, defend
and hold harmless Future Trust and the City from and against all claims and all
costs, expenses, and liabilities (including reasonable attorneys’ fees), damages
and liabilities incurred in connection with such claims, including any action or
proceedings brought thereof, arising from or as a result of: the death of or any
accident, injury, loss or damage whatsoever caused to any person or to the
property of any person as may occur on or about the Open Space Property by
reason of an occurrence or condition on the Open Space Property or act or
omission of the Master Association; provided, however, a party shall .not be
entitled to such indemnity for any claims, death, accidents, injuries, loss or
damages arising from or as a result of the negligent or willful act or omission of
such party or its agents, servants, employees or contractors.

C. Taxes. The Master Association shall be responsible for the payment of
any real estate taxes for any improvements and/or the real estate comprising the Open
Space Property.

d. Utilities. The Master Association shall be responsible for the payment of
all utility services required for operation of the Open Space Property. In the event City is
provided a bill for such utility services, City shall have the right to forward the bill to the
Master Association and the Master Association shall pay such costs to the applicable
provider prior to delinquency.

e. Succession to Master Association’s Obligations. The Master Association
acknowledges and agrees that the Master Association has the obligation to maintain the
Open Space Property and comply with the provisions of this Agreement in perpetuity.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event the Master Association dissolves or becomes
defunct in the future, the obligations of the Master Association hereunder shall attach to
and run with the title to real property contained in the Aksarben Village Development and
each Owner shall share the responsibility (on a prorata basis based on the number of
authorized votes held by each Owner as reflected in the Master Association’s bylaws) of
maintaining the Open Space Property in accordance with the terms of this Section 4.

418283.17 4



5. Operation of Open Space Property.

a. Merchants Association. The Owners and the Master Association shall
cause the formation of the Aksarben Village Merchants Association, Inc., a Nebraska
non-profit corporation (“Merchants Association”) prior to use of the AFT Open Space
Property for a Special Event (as hereinafter defined). The Merchants Association shall
be organized for the purpose of furthering the general business interest of the merchants
in the Aksarben Village Development, and, in the furtherance of such purpose, to
engage in and conduct promotional programs and coordinate special events and
cooperative advertising. The Merchants Association shall be responsible for the
payment of all expenses associated with the maintenance obligations set forth in this
Section 5 and the allocation and collection of contributions from its members pursuant to
the bylaws of the Merchants Association. [n the event that the Merchants Association is
not formed pursuant to the terms of this Section or fails to perform its obligations under
this Agreement, the Master Association shall be responsible for performing the
obligations of the Merchants Association.

b. Operation. The Open Space Property shall be used for public purposes
and shall be operated on a first-come, first-served basis in accordance with the Omaha
Municipal Code and the procedures established and uniformly applied by the City.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Master Association shall have the right to use the
Open Space Property at least one hundred eighty (180) days out of each calendar year,
provided the Master Association shall provide written notice to City of such dates at least
thirty (30) days prior to such dates. The Merchants Association shall be considered the
event manager of the Open Space Property and shall regulate the use of the Open
Space Property as the location of certain special events and promotional programs,
which events shall be first class events that are consistent with events held in first class
parks in the City of Omaha, Nebraska (hereinafter referred to as a “Special Event”). The
Merchants Association, at its sole cost and expense, shall be responsible for, or shall
delegate such responsibility to the party organizing, performing or hosting the Special
Event, the planning, advertising, coordination, setting up, hosting, tearing down and
cleaning up of any Special Event. The obligations in connection with such events shall
include, but not be limited to, the following obligations from the time of setting up for the
Special Event until such time as the Open Space Property is returned to the condition it
was in immediately prior to the setting up of the Special Event, (i) clean the Open Space
Property and keep same free of rubbish and other hazards to persons using such area,
(i) properly light the Open Space Property and any improvements located thereon,
(iii) maintain, and if necessary repair, the landscaping within the Open Space Property,
(iv) provide adequate security protection services during the Special Event, and
(vi) sweep and clean, and if necessary repair, all pathways or sidewalks. In addition, the
Merchants Association shall be responsible for maintaining any special insurance
required in connection with the Special Event and obtaining any approvals, variances or
special use permits required by the City in connection with the Special Event. The
Merchants Association shall be responsible for the payment of all expenses associated
with the maintenance obligations set forth in this Section 5 and the allocation and
collection of contributions from members pursuant to the bylaws of the Merchants
Association. In the event that the Merchants Association is not formed pursuant to the
terms of this Section or fails to perform its obligations under this Agreement, the Master
Association shall be responsible for performing the obligations of the Merchants
Association. The Merchants Association shall maintain a calendar of all Special Events
for each calendar year and shall provide a copy of such calendar to the City or the

418283.17 5



Master Association upon receipt of a written request. Future Trust and the Master
Association shall use their best efforts to obtain a license from the City grating Future
Trust, the Merchants Association and the Master Association, and their respective
agents and representatives, the right to enter upon the Open Space Property for the
purpose of setting up, hosting, tearing down and cleaning up of any Special Event.
Unless further permission or approval is specifically required under the Municipal Code
or Nebraska state law, no further permission or approval shall be required for the Future
Trust, the Merchants Association or the Master Association to use the Open Space
Property for a Special Event so long as the Special Event complies with the terms of this
Agreement. The parties to this Agreement hereby acknowledge that the Merchants
Association shall have the right to delegate the responsibility in this Section 5 with
respect to any Special Event to the party organizing, performing or hosting such Special
Event.

6. Indemnification. The Master Association shall indemnify, defend and hold
harmless the City from and against all claims and all costs, expenses, and liabilities (including
reasonable attorneys' fees), damages and labilities incurred in connection with such claims,
including any action or proceedings brought thereof, arising from or as a resuit of the Master
Association’s (i) construction of the Open Space Improvements, (ii) maintenance, repair and/or
replacement of any improvements located on the Open Space Property or (iii) operation of the
Open Space Property; provided, however, the City shall not be entitled to such indemnity for
any claims, costs, expenses, liabilities or damages arising from or as a result of the negligent or
willful act or omission of the City or its agents, servants, employees or contractors. The
Merchants Association shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City from and against all
claims and all costs, expenses, and liabilities (including reasonable attorneys’ fees), damages
and liabilities incurred in connection with such claims, including any action or proceedings
brought thereof, arising from or as a result of the Merchants Association’s (i) improper denial of
a request for a Special Event on the Open Space Property, or (ii) material impairment or
interference with a Special Event on the Open Space Property; provided, however, the City shall
not be entitled to such indemnity for any claims, costs, expenses, liabilities or damages arising
from or as a result of the negligent or willful act or omission of the City or its agents, servants,
employees or contractors.

7. Notices. Notices or other communication hereunder shall be in writing and shall
be sent certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or by other national overnight
courier company, or personal delivery. Notice shall be deemed given upon receipt or refusal to
accept delivery. Each party may change from time to time their respective address for notice
hereunder by like notice to the other party. The notice addresses of the parties are as follows:

Future Trust: Ak-Sar-Ben Future Trust
Attention: Mr. Ken Stinson
3555 Farnam Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68131

With copies to: Koley Jessen P.C., L.L.O.
Attention: Kendra J. Ringenberg
One Pacific Place, Suite 800
1125 South 103 Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68124-1079

and

418283.17



McCarthy Capital Corporation
Attention: Dana C. Bradford
First National Tower, Suite 3800
1601 Dodge Street

Omaha, Nebraska 68102

Master Association: Aksarben Village Master Owners Association, Inc.
c/o Koley Jessen P.C., L.L.O.
Attention: Kendra J. Ringenberg
One Pacific Place, Suite 800
1125 South 103 Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68124-1079

8. Severability. If any term or condition of this Agreement shall, in any case, be
invalid or unenforceable under applicable law, then the same and all other terms and conditions
of this Agreement shall, in all other cases, not be affected thereby, and all such terms and
conditions shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law.

9. Modification. Except as expressly provided herein, this Agreement may not be
modified or amended except by a writing executed and delivered by the parties to this
Agreement. In the event Future Trust shall sell any additional parcels in the Aksarben Village
Development to one or more Owners (a “Purchasing Owner”) or to individuals or entities not
currently a party to this Agreement (an “Additional Party”), Future Trust shall make said
Purchasing Owner and/or Additional Party a party to this Agreement by a written joinder
agreement signed by both Future Trust and Purchasing Owner and/or Additional Party, as
applicable, without the need to obtain the consent or approval of any other party to this
Agreement; provided, however, that said joinder must reflect that Purchasing
Developer/Additional Party agrees to be bound by all terms hereof as if it was an Owner as of
the Effective Date.

10. Waiver. No waiver of, acquiescence in or consent to any breach or default of any
term or condition hereof shall constitute or be construed as a waiver of, acquiescence in or
consent to any other, further or succeeding breach or default of the same or any other term or
condition.

11. Binding Effect. This Agreement will be binding upon the parties hereto and on
their respective successors and assigns and will run with the land.

12. Rights of Parties. Nothing in this Agreement, whether express or implied, is
intended to confer any benefit, right or remedy under or by reason of this Agreement on any
person or entity other than the parties to this Agreement and their respective successors and
permitted assigns; provided, however, that the Beneficiaries and Donors shall be deemed to be
third party beneficiaries with regard to this Agreement and entitied to bring actions to enforce
the provisions of this Agreement as if the Beneficiaries and Donors were parties to this
Agreement. In addition, Future Trust and the Master Association agree to use reasonable best
efforts to have the City become a party to this Agreement.

13. Incorporation of Exhibits. The exhibits attached hereto and referred to herein are
incorporated into and are a part of this Agreement.

418283.17 7



14. Counterpart Execution.  This Agreement may be executed in multiple
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute
one and the same agreement and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have
been signed by each of the parties hereto.

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.
Signature Page to Follow.]

418283.17 8



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed this Agreement the day and
year first above written.

AK-SAR-BEN FUTURE TRUST

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreemegt for the Aksarben
Village %en Space Property was acknowledged before me this 2& day of , 20402602
by n Chairmarof Ak-Sar-Ben Future Trust, a Nebraska non-profit corporation, on

behalf of said corporation. W g

Notary Publid
My commission expires on 3 /B

S, GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
CHERYL R. GARDNER
My Comm. Exp. March 3, 2013

AKSARBEN VILLAGE MASTER OWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

|, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben

Vlllaie Open SiacePProperty was acknowledged before me thISL day of Felhe 1au " 2040 2012

by ¢ u;,Agﬂ# of Ak-Sar-Ben Village Master Owners Association,” Inc., a
Nebraska non-profit corporation, on behalf of said corporation.
JENNIFER BISTLINE
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

September 8, 2013 ‘ Notgry Publ

My commission expires on __ ailgg | >l .

Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Signature Page - AFT and AVMOA



AKSARBEN APARTMENTS, LLC, a Nebraska
limited liability company

By: M&AJ\ vy Geopes ‘H’m_!\rard m. KQPU"

Its: MR
i J

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

[, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben
Village Open Space Property was acknowledged before me this & day of _Jawany , 2018~

by—mw;_[wé‘-fh of Aksarben Apartments, L.L.C., a Nebraska limited liability
company, on behalf of said company.

0
N t’a\r’ﬁ\?’ublic
My commission expires on \\ 7,’,2 /

L
8 GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
\ﬂl JANET PACULA ROOS
e o Py

My Comm. Exp. Nov. 2, 2012

Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Signature Page - Aksarben Apartments



GEORGETOWN PROPERTIES, LLC, a Nebraska
limited liability company

By: @U/%d“ @CZ Rolpert Hancock—

Its: /{Mﬂv’sfz/

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

[, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben
Village Open Space Property was acknowledged before me this 2 day of _S , 2010
by Zobert Haucodk of Georgstown Properties, LLC., a Nebraska .I""\lt“d !iability

company, on behalf of said company. @ M
O‘C/gk__,q _J
%A Notary| Public ‘
- . GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
My commission expires on U fo}'g #70/"77 . @ RUTH ROGHE

My Comm. Exp. June 28, 2013

Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Signature Page — Georgetown Properties



ZONE 5, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company

By MAGNUM DEVELOPMENT CORP, Member

By %/ John Hughes
Title U \C&Qn .. -

By MCNEIL COMPANY INCORPORATED,
Member

By A hae LU Rrtricic MoNed]

(ﬁtle Mt G

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

[, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben
Village Open Space Property wa Q(knowledged before me this 1l 1 day of&‘*@zevr—, 2010

evvaden 4 of Magnum Development Corp, a

by XY~ W %\w@ the

member of Zone 57LLC., a Nebraska limited liability company, on behalf of said company.
A} GENERAL NOTARY - Sate of Nebraska M \/&A

wé,ﬂ‘ TERESA L. BARNES . A W

<o My Comm. Exp. Nov. 12, 2011 Notary Public

My commission expires on

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Construction, Operation and Maintenance,Agreemept for the Aksarben
Village Open Space ProFerty was_acknowledged before me this "T"'day of DPJY' 2010
by the (OS\C\% (\,’\/ of McNeil Company Incorporated, a
member of Zone 5, LLC., a Nebraska limited liability company, on behalf of said company.

. GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska ; N
ul TERESA L. BARNES Notary Public
AT My Comm. Exp. Nov. 12, 2011

My commission expires on

Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Signature Page — Zone 5



ZONE 5 ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, a Nebraska

limited liability company

By U \ \hn Hiche.s
Title APt f\/l(;\mm/

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreem tfor the Aksarben
V|||a Open Space Property was acknowledged before me this day of 2010

r\ \"\’(\.L&  the (Yl@n F\Q\E‘?) of Zone 5 Entertalnment LLC, a
Nebraska limited I|ab|Ifty company, on behalf "of said company.

ﬁ GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska ?:Q-ﬂ

;-« TERESA L. BARNES NOtary Public
e *‘u My Gomm. Exp. Nov. 12, 2011

My commission expires on

Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Signature Page — Zone 5 Entertainment



NODDLE AV2, L.L.C., a Nebraska limited liability
company

ec—"" Thu B. Noddie.
) Prcident J

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben
Village Open Space Property was acknowledged before me this& day of , 2646 2012
by &r&ﬂg&m_ Reesdent of Noddle AV2, L.L.C., a Nebraska limited liability company, on

behalf of said company.

JENNIFER BISTLINE

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NotaryjPublic
September 8, 2013

My Tommission ExXpIres on ﬁlg& hg;é .

NODDLE AV3, L.L.C., a Nebraska limited liability
company

:_Y&L,S B . Noddle

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben
Village Open Space Property was acknowledged before me this Zday of Frbruar y 2040 2o\
by e, B[QS','S; nt of Noddle AV3, L.L.C., a Nebraska limited liability company, on
behalf of said company.

JENNIFER BISTUINE
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
September 8, 2013

My commission expires on Alox (20

Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Signature Page - Noddle AVZ2 and Noddle AV3



NODDLE AV4, L.L.C., a Nebraska limited liability
company

Jay B. Noddle

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben
Village Open Space Property was acknowledged before me thisl& day of Celaring g:f , 2040 26\
by . e, Bgsc\gv\\' of Noddle AV4, L.L.C., a Nebraska limited liability company, on
behalf of said company.

JENNIFER BISTUNE w g T
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AN 7N oY= JUN]
Seplember 8, 2013 Notary(?ubhc U .

My commission expires on loslion> .

i,
SSth.pe,
{ foeneaas %

nnnnnnn

NODDLE AV6, L.L.C., a Nebraska limited liability
company

Toy B . Nga e

By: |
(Ilsi\) President
STATE OF NEBRASKA )

) SS.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

[, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben

Village Open Space Property was acknowledged before me this (Qq’_"‘day of , 2048 2oV
by Desdent of Noddle AV6, L.L.C., a Nebraska limited liability company, on

~behalf of said company. :

JENNIFER BISTLINE
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
September 8, 2013

My commission expires on _ 9/p8/ 2043

Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Signature Page - Noddle AV4 and Noddle AV6



ZONE THREE COMMONS, L.L.C., a Nebraska
limited liability company

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

[, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben
Village Open Space Property was acknowledged before me this L_ ay of Cebruary 2040~-2017_
by&.é_wg Dyesnd et of Zone Three Commons, L.L.C., a Nebraska limited liability

company, on behalf of said company.

JENNIFER BISTLINE W\ Mﬁj

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES _
September 8, 2013 NOtat{y/PUbllc/

My commission expires on ‘D%\a_b\i

Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Signature Page - Zone Three Commons



W&S JOINT VENTURE, LLC, a Kansas limited
liability company

By: L,}\.)M Elmgl:d Wiens
its: ¥ 4“,, & &,‘5
STATE OF /(w»«/%a )

4 ) SS.
COUNTY OF /W )

|, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben [
Village Open Space&Pr%%Ity was acknowledged before me this &/ “day of /). , 26010 ooll
by R4z Loers  BEECES of W&S Joint Venture, LLC, a Kansas limited lia ility company, on
behalf of said company.

Holl L Cusp Notary Pﬁ{g///% ‘///}ﬁ

Wetssy Puslie - Bty 6f nasas
Uy Appt Biplecs 2220 30/

Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Signature Page - W&S Joint Venture



QUADTECH, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability
company
BY: TETRAD CORPORATION, MANAGER

By: {/ ;/ ﬁu'c/é%‘V*W'-‘Ba\fl‘dScﬁﬁ

lts;  PRFSIDENT
7

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben
Village Open S/E)ice Property was acknowledged before me thiszgday of . , 2019
by L/ Dﬁl/l'/f(ﬂ, of QuadTech, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company, on behalf

of said company.
I)laeotra £ 77 anor

M GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
,_5" MARSHA K. MARRON
Ll My Comm, Exp, July 17, 2011 Notary Public

My commission expires o 7//2///

A Sioln 7, /77‘775/ @rp&mﬁm , Mpanager o £

Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Signature Page - QuadTech



DLR GROUP INVESTMENTSANC., a Nebraska

Dennts Wiederhslt

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben

Village Open Space Property was acknowledged before me thisg_"_‘*day Oféladt(-mbgLn 2010
by Dennis 1 ederholt Trusc, of DLR Group Investments, Inc., a Nebraska corporation, on behalf
of said company.

“Alanee, o). Wattte

Notary Publi& :

My commission expires on %_L’JQQL

R GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
Ul NANCY J. WALTKE
My Comm. Exp. May 1, 2012

Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement
Signature Page - DLR



Exhibit A

Legal Description of AFT Open Space Property

Lot 9, Aksarben Village, a subdivision as surveyed, platted and recorded in the City of Omaha,
Douglas County, Nebraska.

Exhibit A
418283.17



Exhibit B

Legal Description of City Open Space Property

That part of the Nebraska Highway No. 38 (West Center Road) right of way in the East Half of
the Southwest Quarter and the West Half of the Southeast Quarter, all in Section 25, Township
15 North, Range 12 East of the 6™ P.M., Douglas County, Nebraska, described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of Lot 9, Aksarben Village, a subdivision, as surveyed,
platted and recorded in Douglas County, Nebraska:

Thence along a curve to the left (having a radius of 306.31 feet and a long chord bearing
South 64°49'20” East for (bearings referenced to the Final Plat of Ak-Sar-Ben Village) 181.15
feet) for an arc length of 183.90 feet along said north right of way line;

Thence South 89°58'23" East for 110.11 feet continuing along said north right of way
line;

Thence North 87°15'04” East for 182.62 feet continuing along said north right of way
line;

Thence North 00°15'21” West for 8.06 feet continuing along said north right of way line;

Thence North 89°56'42" East for 28.17 feet continuing along said north right of way line;

Thence South 28°10'47” East for 31.24 feet;

Thence along a curve to the right (having a radius of 152.00 feet and a long chord
bearing South 26°18'53" East for 9.89 feet) for an arc length of 9.89 feet;

Thence South 24°16'48” West for 25.13 feet;

Thence along a curve to the left (having a radius of 1476.00 feet and a long chord
bearing South 68°20'40" West for 277.74 feet) for an arc length of 278.16 feet,

Thence South 62°56'44” West for 217.10 feet;
Thence South 63°04'55" West for 95.57 feet;

Thence North 24°22'47" West for 301.30 feet to the extended south right of way line of
Mercy Street;

Thence North 61°52'10" East for 190.13 feet along said extended line to the Point of
Beginning.

Contains 113,439 square feet.

Exhibit B
418283.17



Exhibit C

Legal Description of Aksarben Village Development

&55,0093“ Lots One (1), Two (2), Six (6) and Nine (9), Aksarben Village, an addition to the City of Omaha,
Douglas County, Nebraska.

5 00133) Lots One (1) and Two (2) of the Aksarben Village Replat 2, an addition to the City of Omaha,
§5° Douglas County, Nebraska.
(

cea‘ﬂ Lots One (1) and Two (2) of the Aksarben Village Replat 3, an addition to the City of Omaha,
\e5" Douglas County, Nebraska.

(55" 003'55> Lots One (1) and Two (2) of the Aksarben Village Replat 4, an addition to the City of Omaha,
Douglas County, Nebraska.

__,,,oo;t%) Lot One (1) of the Aksarben Village Replat 5, an addition to the City of Omaha, Douglas County,
(65 Nebraska.
,ooﬂ’bq) Lots One (1), Three (3) and Four (4) of the Aksarben Village Replat 6, an addition to the City of
(55 Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska.
Lsg,ooa‘m Lot One (1) of the Aksarben Village Replat 9, an addition to the City of Omaha, Douglas County,
Nebraska.

65,0»‘*4% Lot Two (2) of the Aksarben Village Replat 10, an addition to the City of Omaha, Douglas
County, Nebraska.

(53'0031”) Lots One(1), Two (2), Three (3), Four (4), Five (5), Six (6) and Seven (7) of the Aksarben Village
Replat 11, an addition to the City of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska.

(fg—oob“f") Lots One (1) and Two (2), Aksarben Village Replat 12, being an administrative replatting of
2 Lot 14, Aksarben Village, a subdivision, as surveyed, platted and recorded in Douglas County,
Nebraska. -

(gs_mﬁo) Units AKV1, AKV2 and AKV3 in DLR AKV Condominium Property Regime, pursuant to
Declaration and Master Deed of DLR AKV Condominium Property Regime recorded April 28,
2011 as Instrument No. 2011036810 in the Office of the Register of Deeds, Douglas County, all
being a part of the City of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska.

5,ooa\|s>units One (1) and Two (2), Aksarben Village Garage Condominium, condominium created by
€ Condominium Declaration recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Douglas County,
Nebraska, on October 19, 2010 as Instrument No. 2010096524.

Exhibit C
418283.17



CONSENT AND RATIFICATION OF THE
CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
FOR THE AKSARBEN VILLAGE OPEN SPACE PROPERTY

The undersigned, Aksarben Hotel Partners, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company (*AHP”),
does hereby consent to and ratify in its entirety all the terms, conditions, and provisions of that certain
Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben Village Open Space Property
dated February 28, 2012 (the “Agreement™), which Agreement will be recorded with the Office of the
Register of Deeds, Douglas County, Nebraska, affecting that certain real estate:

Lots One (1) of the Aksarben Village Replat 2, an addition to the City of Omaha,
Douglas County, Nebraska.

The undersigned executes the foregoing Consent and Ratification of Construction, Operation and
Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben Village Open Space Property on behalf of and with the intent
to bind AHP, as well as its successors, legal representatives and assigns as of the date of recording of the
Agreement.

WITNESS MY HAND this £ Pday of M ,2012.

Aksarben Hotel Partners, LLC, a Nebraska
limited liability company

By: %777\—/ — /,(/V;)‘ﬁ

Its: Mﬁnzﬁgmq m%d,ea

STATE OF [é'./\./_v/) )
) ss.
COUNTY OF M )
/

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this (,,ﬂ““ day of ﬂ/?/ﬂ
2012, by ‘Z\z_umz,@ H. U iens , as themanAyu; MenBa2 of Aksarben Hotel Partners,

LLC, for and on behalf of said company.
Jeets [

NOTARY PUBLIC “ 7"

My Commission Expires: \-Q_-2&16

KELLI L. CUPP
AN, NOTARY PUBLIC
- STATE OF KANSAS
MY COMM. EXPIRES
N -9 -20ib

644866.1




CONSENT AND RATIFICATION OF THE
CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
FOR THE AKSARBEN VILLAGE OPEN SPACE PROPERTY

The undersigned, DLRrei, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company (“DLRrei”), does hereby
consent to and ratify in its entirety all the terms, conditions, and provisions of that certain Construction,
Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben Village Open Space Property dated February 28,
2012 (the “Agreement”), which Agreement will be recorded with the Office of the Register of Deeds,
Douglas County, Nebraska, affecting that certain real estate:

AKV2 and AKV3 in DLR AKV Condominium Property Regime, pursuant to Declaration
and Master Deed of DLR AKV Condominium Property Regime recorded April 28, 2011
as Instrument No. 2011036810 in the Office of the Register of Deeds, Douglas County,
all being a part of the City of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska

The undersigned executes the foregoing Consent and Ratification of Construction, Operation and
Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben Village Open Space Property on behalf of and with the intent
to bind DLRrei, as well as its successors, legal representatives and assigns as of the date of recording of
the Agreement.

WITNESS MY HAND thiséé day of é&ki i , 2012,

DLRrei, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability

company
<)

By:
Its:
staTE oF M \ehmaoka_ )
) ss.
COUNTY OFDQ%S_MD )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this l day of M(L(L , 2012,

by Willlawm & Thn ,mmff , as the (Y\o/mae,» of DLRrei, LLC, forland on behalf of

said company.
\/m/m\u Jo unidke

NOTARY @Buc

My Commission Expires: DX \a ff . 20V

GENERAL HOTARY - State of Nebrusia
NANCY J. WALTKE
644866.1 ja Wy Comm. Bxp. May 1, 2018




CONSENT AND RATIFICATION OF THE
CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
FOR THE AKSARBEN VILLAGE OPEN SPACE PROPERTY

The undersigned, D 2 Legacy, L.L.C., a Nebraska limited liability company (“D2”), does hereby
consent to and ratify in its entirety all the terms, conditions, and provisions of that certain Construction,
Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben Village Open Space Property dated February 28,
2012 (the “Agreement”), which Agreement will be recorded with the Office of the Register of Deeds,
Douglas County, Nebraska, affecting that certain real estate:

Unit AKV1 in DLR AKV Condominium Property Regime, pursuant to Declaration and
Master Deed of DLR AKV Condominium Property Regime recorded April 28, 2011 as
Instrument No. 2011036810 in the Office of the Register of Deeds, Douglas County, all
being a part of the City of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska

The undersigned executes the foregoing Consent and Ratification of Construction, Operation and
Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben Village Open Space Property on behalf of and with the intent
to bind D2, as well as its successors, legal representatives and assigns as of the date of recording of the
Agreement.

WITNESS MY HAND this l'_’l day of mmj, ,2012.

D 2 Legacy, L.L.C., a Nebraska limited liability
company

By: MM LL)'V»”IA/GTQ"
Its: _m.@#?.//t/ J

STATE OF Nebmska )

) ss.

COUNTY OF Qaug \os )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this ‘l" day of MM

2012, by DC\OM HM\M\'EJ‘V\ , as the MLLY\Q,Q&)’ of D 2 Legacy, L.L.C., for and
on behalf of said company. </ g

& GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska QW ﬁ ' Cl\/tﬂ)’\
L@ @:s CHRISTINE CARTER WD
=5 My Comm. Exp. May 19, 2012 NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:@'lg - \L

644866.1



CONSENT AND RATIFICATION OF THE
CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
FOR THE AKSARBEN VILLAGE OPEN SPACE PROPERTY

The undersigned, WaittCorp Real Estate, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company
(“WaittCorp™), does hereby consent to and ratify in its entirety all the terms, conditions, and provisions of
that certain Construction, Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben Village Open Space
Property dated February 28, 2012 (the “Agreement”), which Agreement will be recorded with the Office
of the Register of Deeds, Douglas County, Nebraska, affecting that certain real estate:

See Exhibit A attached hereto

The undersigned executes the foregoing Consent and Ratification of Construction, Operation and
Maintenance Agreement for the Aksarben Village Open Space Property on behalf of and with the intent
to bind WaittCorp, as well as its successors, legal representatives and assigns as of the date of recording
of the Agreement.

(N
WITNESS MY HAND this K day of AA.M/%/ ,2012.

WaittCorp Real Estate, LLC, a Nebraska limited
fiability company

By: W

Its: ( \ \ M%‘
N

staTEoF Nelvasha, )

) ss.
COUNTY OF \\t;/\_%(fks )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of au , 2012,
by _ Jowa & Gels (& , as the £V of WaittCorp @al Estate, LLC, for
and on behalf of said company. ;
L Pse
. - NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: S’M"\/ Lo )1’7) &

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska

LORI A. MARCO
My Comm. Exp. Sept. 10, 2015

544866.1



